
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 August 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  DISTRICT-WIDE WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 18 

6.  ASHBY 'TOWN' CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

19 - 70 

7.  HEMINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

71 - 100 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

101 - 110 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

10.  COALVILLE MEMORIAL WORKSPACE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
REFURBISHMENT AND CONVERSION  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

111 - 118 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



51 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone, Mr T Devonshire, 
Mr M Murphy and Mr P Wheatley 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

23. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS - CAR CRUISE 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member, and resident of Castle Donington, noted their support for the extension of the 
Order which had so far proved successful in combatting the issue of car cruises. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The introduction of the Public Space Protection Order as set out within Appendix 1 
be approved. 

2) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Communities to vary the Order 
or discharge the Order at any point during the three year period of the Order. 

3) The financial level of fixed penalties issued by the Council for failing to comply with 
PSPO orders be set at £100, payable within 14 days of the service of the fixed 
penalty notice, with no option for reduced rate for early repayment. 

4) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Communities in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer to amend the financial level of the fixed penalty for 
failing to comply with the PSPO. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4.



52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: The affected areas have suffered significant nuisance from 
vehicles and people engaged in car cruising activities during the last eight years. An order 
will help to control anti-social behaviour caused by car cruising and associated activities 
which has a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality. 
 

24. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2024/25 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. The areas he particularly 
highlighted were as follows. The improved performance in the process of planning 
applications in excess of Government targets. Within Communities and Housing he noted 
the reduction in non-compliant private landlord properties, and the achievement of the 
target that 80% of food businesses be rated as very good; within the Clean and Green 
priority he noted that the Waste Services Review was progressing and was on track to be 
completed by October 2024. In terms of being a Well Run Council, the target of living 
within our financial means was on track with the approval of the Transformation Plan and 
work on the budget options for 2025/26 underway; the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 
was also published during the quarter. The target for complaints was showing 
improvement but still needed more work. A complaints action plan had been developed to 
assist with further progress. 
 
On behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder, the Chair set out the work Officers were doing 
to clear the accounts backlog, the resources mobilised to this end, and the 
communications carried out between the S151 Officer and the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. He reiterated the Council’s 
commitment to signing off the delayed accounts by the end of the financial year, with the 
expectation that the Council would be in a position to comply with statutory deadlines 
when auditing the 2024/25 accounts. Additionally, he set out the work being done, and the 
work envisaged moving forwards, including relevant consultations, so to achieve medium 
term financial sustainability in line with that KPI. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder said that he had recently 
met with the Head of Housing to discuss complaints in the Housing Service. He set out 
the measures in place, including increased staffing resources and extra funding towards 
Housing Repairs, to address them, noting that Housing accounted for the greatest 
prevalence of complaints. He then set out the general measures that were being put in 
place to address all complaints and respond to feedback appropriately. 
 
The Chair commended the increased focus on complaints. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder was pleased to see the green KPI 
ratings for the Economic Regeneration Team and noted the upcoming regeneration 
projects in Kegworth, Moira, and Coalville. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Monitoring Report be considered and the elements making positive progress and 
those where there is a need for early intervention be highlighted. 
 
Reason for decision: To make Members aware of the early progress of the Plan. 
 

25. PROTECTED CHARACTERISTICS FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 

4



53 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to the Chair, the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
said that it was important for the Council to accommodate the needs of Care Leavers, a 
potentially disadvantaged group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) Care leavers to be afforded the same protections as those groups having 
protection under the Equality Act 2010 insofar as the law allows, be approved. 

2) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, as the Head of Paid Service, to 
make any necessary changes to related policies to recognise the above non-legal 
designation. 

 
Reason for decision: The Council’s aim is to move beyond simply fulfilling legal 
obligations in relation to equalities and its legislation, and to determine where more can be 
done to continue to fulfil the Council’s duties under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) as stipulated by the Equality Act 2010. 
 

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

27. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A brief discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve 
contracts that are of a value of £100,000 or more and outside of approved budget.  
The intention is to fund the costs of the contract from the Business Rates Reserve and 
approval to release funds from this reserve is a Cabinet function. 
 

28. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Councillor K Merrie left the meeting at this point. 
 
A brief discussion was had. 

5



54 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide high quality housing to the district. 
 
Councillor K Merrie left the meeting at 17:19 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.22 pm 
 

 

6



 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 20 AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 

Presented by Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

Background 
Papers 

Capital Strategy Group considered the 
district-wide weekly food waste 
collections on 30 July 2024 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

The estimated capital cost of purchasing vehicles and containers is 
£1.154m.  However, the total capital grant allocation is £1.062m 
leaving a shortfall of £0.092m.  The shortfall will be funded from 
business rates reserve.  Details are set out in section 2.0 of the 
report.  
 
In addition to the capital costs, there are ongoing and one-off revenue 
costs, details of which are set out in Annex A. Details of the Council’s 
allocation are still awaited, therefore, there is a risk that there may be 
a funding shortfall.  To reduce potential financial risks, the Council will 
establish a contingency fund within its budget planning for the 
financial year 2025/26. This measure will be taken should there be no 
confirmation from the Government regarding the Council's financial 
allocation prior to the budget formulation in February 2025.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Cabinet has already awarded a contract that included the purchase of 
food waste containers, in anticipation of the upcoming food collection 
changes.  That contract was compliantly procured and was approved 
by Cabinet in August 2022.  No further approvals are therefore 
required in relation to that contract. 
 
The value of the procurement of waste vehicles is of a level that 
requires Cabinet approval.  The procurement of any such contracts 
will be carried out in accordance with the Action Plan in Annex C and 
Cabinet is being asked to approve the award of those contracts up to 
the value of £895,542 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

A feasibility study completed through Webapsx and North west 
Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) in 2021 confirmed the 
required staffing arrangements to be able to operate a weekly food 
waste collection service as follows: 
 

 Eight non-HGV drivers 

 Eight loading staff 

7

Agenda Item 5.



 

 One supervisor 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval to commence the procurement of vehicles 
and containers to support a district-wide weekly food waste collection 
service. 

Reason for 
Decision 

The Environment Act 2021 requires all local authorities in England to 
provide statutory weekly separate food waste collections to all 
households by 31 March 2026.  

 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
  

1. APPROVES ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE OF £92,072 TO 
FUND THE SHORTFALL RESULTING FROM THE 
FURTHER FUNDING REQUEST NOT BEING APPROVED 
BY DEFRA. 
 

2. NOTES THE RECEIPT OF £1,062,066 NEW BURDENS 
CAPITAL FUNDING FROM DEFRA TO INTRODUCE 
WEEKLY SEPARATE FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS.  
 

3. NOTES THE INTENTION TO PURCHASE FOOD WASTE 
CONTAINERS UNDER AN EXISTING THREE-YEAR 
CONTRACT AWARDED TO IPL GLOBAL BY CABINET IN 
AUGUST 2022. 
 
 

4. AGREES TO THE AWARD OF ONE OR MORE 
CONTRACTS UP TO THE VALUE OF £895,542 FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF FOOD WASTE VEHICLES AND 
DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY 
SERVICES IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO FINALISE 
AND ENTER INTO THE NECESSARY AGREEMENTS. 
 

5. ENDORSES THE ADDITIONS TO THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME IN RELATION TO THE FOOD WASTE 
COLLECTION VEHICLES OF £895,542 AND FOOD WASTE 
CONTAINERS OF £258,596 FUNDED FROM A DEFRA 
CAPITAL GRANT OF £1,062,066 AND THE REMAINING 
£92,072 FUNDED FROM THE BUSINESS RATES 
RESERVE AND RECOMMENDS IT TO COUNCIL FOR 
APPROVAL AT ITS MEETING ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2024. 
 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Recycle more was a programme adopted in 2019, its main aim was to increase the 

number of materials residents can recycle at the kerbside, as well as increasing the 
district’s overall recycling rate. It subsequently led to a weekly food waste collection 
trial for 2,000 households, which in 2020 was expanded to a further 2,000 
households. To date, the trial has successfully diverted 849 tonnes of food waste 

8



 

away from disposal (either landfill or incineration). Instead, it is recycled via an 
anaerobic digestion facility in Atherstone where it is used to produce green energy 
and a bio-fertiliser for use on farmland. The food waste recycled to date represents a 
carbon saving of 637 tonnes CO₂ equivalent. 

1.2 The requirements to collect food waste has been key to the review of the overall 
waste service. It has been factored in when developing the modelling options in 
partnership with Eunomia (an environmental consultant). The review will be reported 
to Scrutiny and Cabinet later this year. 

1.3 The Environment Act 2021 requires all local authorities in England to introduce 
weekly separate food waste collections to all households by 31 March 2026. 

1.4 Government engaged the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) to set 
up a formula to determine how to compensate each local authority to help them pay 
for new equipment and vehicles.  This is to meet new burdens capital expenditure 
such as new vehicles and containers.  In January 2024, the Department for the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) allocated capital funding to local 
authorities to introduce weekly separate food waste collections. The Council was 
awarded £1,062,066 to purchase dedicated food waste collection vehicles, as well as 
indoor and outdoor food waste containers for residents to use. Defra confirmed the 
capital funding awarded in a letter dated 9 January 2024. 

1.5 Officers have reviewed the capital funding awarded by Defra and identified a funding 
shortfall. The purchase of food waste collection vehicles will cost £179,442 more than 
the funding which has been allocated by Defra.  Furthermore, the capital funding 
does not cover the provision of wheeled bins for communal properties, which would 
be used for food waste, this cost is estimated to be £1,196. Therefore, the total 
shortfall is £180,638. There is a mechanism to challenge Defra if local authorities 
believe the capital funding is not adequate.  

1.6 As such, a request for further capital funding was submitted to Defra on 5 March 
2024, which was fully supported by relevant and appropriate evidence. The Head of 
Community Services has been regularly requesting updates from Defra, these being 
on 23 April 2024, 20 May 2024, 10 and 21 June 2024.  

1.7 On 25 July 2024 the Council received notification from Defra that its request for a 
review of our allocation did not meet the required criteria, therefore no additional 
capital funding will be provided. The response state
[...]
 the 
project.  

The report will request to approve the additional capital expenditure 
of £92,072 if the request for this is not successful from Defra. Also, 
approval will be sought for the capital expenditure of £1,062,066 
already awarded by Defra for the procurement of food waste 
collection vehicles and food waste containers.  

Cabinet approval will also be sought regarding the procurement 
process for the collection vehicles and permission to purchase the 
containers from an existing three-year contract awarded to IPL 
Global in August 2022.  

Q2 2024/25 

3. Commence the procurement process for the food waste collection 
vehicles as below:  

 Compile tender documentation. 

 Issue invites to tender using an existing framework, most 
likely to be The Procurement Partnership Limited (TPPL) 
using Lot 3, then from it run a mini competition for 30 days. 

 Evaluation of tender submissions. 

 Standstill period of eight working days before awarding 
contract. 

 A contract will be awarded by delegation to the Head of 
Service, along with the Lead Cabinet member and Section 
151 Officer. 

Q2 & Q3 2024/25 

4.  Initiate a recruitment programme with support from Human 
Resources for staffing of the service. 

Q3 2024/25 

5. Initiate a communication strategy to support service adoption by 
key stakeholders and engage their participation through education 
of why the service is being introduced, how it will operate, and 
when it will commence. 

Q3 & Q4 2024/25 

6. Commence and complete roll out of the service between                
1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026. This will be undertaken in phases 
per quarter to approximately 10,000 households. 

Q1 2025/26         
Q2 2025/26         

16



 

Q3 2025/26      
Q4 2025/26 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ASHBY 'TOWN' CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Saffell 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed   
 

Background Papers Historic development of 
Ashby town centre (link). 
Draft documents available 
on our website (link).  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal services reviewed the report. There are no direct legal 
implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications arising from this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report (a) To consider responses to the recent public consultation; 
(b) To adopt the revised character appraisal and boundary 

review for the Ashby ‘town’ conservation area. 

Reason for Decision Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary 
review would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the 
Council Delivery Plan relating to planning and regeneration. 

Recommendation THAT THE CABINET ADOPTS THE CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW FOR THE ASHBY 
‘TOWN’ CONSERVATION AREA. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 69(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (“the 

1990 Act”) defines a conservation area as an area of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. 
 

1.2 The Council has a duty under Section 69(1) of the 1990 Act to determine periodically 
which parts of its area meet this definition and to designate these areas as 
conservation areas.  

19

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/historic_development_reports
h
[...]
There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal Services have reviewed the report.  There are no direct 
legal implications arising from the report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications arising 
from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report (a) To consider responses to the recent public consultation; 
(b) To adopt the revised character appraisal and boundary 

review for the Hemington conservation area. 

Reason for Decision Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary 
review would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the 
Council Delivery Plan relating to planning and regeneration. 

Recommendation THAT THE CABINET ADOPTS THE CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW FOR THE 
HEMINGTON CONSERVATION AREA. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 69(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (“the 

1990 Act”) defines a conservation area as an area of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. 
 

71

Agenda Item 7.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/historic_development_reports
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/hemington_conservation_area_draft_character_appraisal_and_boundary_review


 

1.2 The Council has a duty under Section 69(1) of the 1990 Act to determine periodically 
which parts of its area meet this definition and to designate these areas as 
conservation areas. 

 
1.3 The Council also has a duty under Section 69(2) of the 1990 Act to review periodically 

the past exercise of this duty and to consider whether any further part
[...]
es-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s43891/Social%20Housing%20Decarbonisation%20Fund%20Grant%20Acceptance%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

Reason for Decision As required by the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTES THE DECISION MADE BY THE HEAD OF 
SERVICE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER IN 
RESPECT OF SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW 
£100K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

2. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE 
BETWEEN £100K AND £250K AND ARE 
EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

3. APPROVES ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW 
£100K AND COUNCIL FUNDED. 
 

4. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 
DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE 
PROGRAMME FOR THE CAPITAL SCHEMES 
DETAILED IN TABLE 2. 

 
5. ACCEPTS THE REVISED SOCIAL HOUSING 

DECARBONISATION FUND GRANT OFFER OF 
UP TO £1,009,877.52 FROM GOVERNMENT AS 
DETAILED IN THE REPORT AND DELGATES TO 
THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOUSING ALL 
NECESSARY AGREEMENTS TO RECEIVE THE 
GRANT IN LINE WITH THE CONSTITUTION. 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a timely manner for the 
efficient operation of the Council. 

 
1.2 The report also seeks approval for the movement of capital schemes from the 

development pool to the active programme as required in the Council’s Capital 
Strategy approved by Council on 22 February 2024. 

 
1.3 The report covers both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
2.0 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES  
 
2.1 A supplementary estimate is an addition to the Council’s agreed budget and should 

only be considered after all other options such as virements or savings have been 
considered.  

 
2.2 Supplementary estimates include budgets fully funded by external grants or 

contr
[...]
information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. District-wide Weekly Food Waste Collections
	6. Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 1 for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 2(a) for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 2(b) for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	1 Character zones
	2 Setting elements
	3 Development opportunities

	Enc. 2(c) for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	4 Age of buildings
	5 Use of buildings
	6 Indicative heights
	7 Walling materials
	8 Roofing materials
	9 Condition of buildings

	Enc. 3(a) for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 3(b) for Ashby 'town' conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	1 Boundary review
	2 Conservation areas


	7. Hemington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 1(a) for Hemington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 1(b) for Hemington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	1 Character zones
	2 Setting elements
	3 Age of buildings
	4 Indicative heights
	5 Walling materials
	6 Roofing materials

	Enc. 2(a) for Hemington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 2(b) for Hemington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review

	8. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates

	10. Coalville Memorial Workspace - Award Of Contract For Refurbishment And Conversion
	Enc. 1 Memorial 

Minutes of the meeting


55 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller and 
Mr T Devonshire 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt and N Rushton. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

33. DISTRICT-WIDE WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The additional expenditure of £92,072 to fund the shortfall resulting from the 
further funding request not being approved by DEFRA be approved. 

2. The receipt of £1,062,066 new burdens capital funding from DEFRA to introduce 
weekly separate food waste collections be noted. 

3. The intention to purchase food waste containers under an existing three-year 
contract awarded to IPL Global by Cabinet in August 2022 be noted. 

4. The award of one or more contract up to the value of £895,542 for the purchase of 
food waste vehicles be agreed, and authority be delegated to the Head of 
Community Services in agreement with the Strategic Director of Resources and 
Portfolio Holder to finalise and enter into the necessary agreements. 

5. The additions to the Capital Programme in relation to the food waste collection 
vehicles of £895,542 and food waste containers of £258, 596 funded from a 
DEFRA capital grant of £1,062,066 and the remaining £92,072 funded from the 



56 
 

Chairman’s initials 

business rates reserve and recommends it to Council for approval at is meeting on 
10 September 2024. 

 
Reason for decision: The Environment Act 2021 requires all local authorities in England 
to provide statutory weekly separate food waste collections to all households by 31 March 
2026. 
 

34. ASHBY 'TOWN' CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The character appraisal and boundary review for the Ashby ‘Town’ Conservation 
Area be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary non-material amendments to the 
character appraisal and boundary review documents as and when necessary. 

 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the Council Delivery Plan 
relating to planning and regeneration. 
 

35. HEMINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The character appraisal and boundary review for the Hemington Conservation 
Area be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary non-material amendments to the 
character appraisal and boundary review documents as and when necessary. 

 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the Council Delivery Plan 
relating to planning and regeneration.  
 
 

36. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, on 
behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 



57 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The decision made by the Head of Service and Section 151 Officer in respect of 
Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are below £100k and are 
externally funded, be noted 

2. The Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are between £100k 
and £250k and are externally funded, be approved. 

3. All Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are Council funded, be 
approved. 

4. The movement from the Development Pool to the Active Programme for the capital 
schemes detailed in Table 2 be approved. 

5. The revised Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund grant offer of up to 
£1,009,877.52 from Government as detailed in the report be accepted, and 
authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with responsibility for housing to 
enter in to all necessary agreements to receive the grant in line with the 
Constitution. 

 

Reason for decision: As required by the Council’s Constitution.  
 

37. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

38. COALVILLE MEMORIAL WORKSPACE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
REFURBISHMENT AND CONVERSION 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The former Memorial Toilets building is an under-utilised Council 
resource. Grant funding has been obtained to fund refurbishment and conversion of the 
building to commercial workspace, which will bring the building back in to use and 
generate rental income for the Council.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

 


